

FILED

JUL 24 2015

No. 33242-0-III

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

GORDON SCHUSTER, on behalf of himself, individually, and on behalf
of the Estate of RONALD SCHUSTER; DIANA YECKEL, individually;
PAT SCHUSTER, individually; KARL W. LAMBERT, ARNP;
REDIMEDI CLINIC; and HOUSECALL, PLLC,

Respondents/Cross-Appellants,

v.

PRESTIGE SENIOR MANAGEMENT, LLC, et al., Defendants,

v.

LA VIDA COMMUNITIES, INC.; LSREF GOLDEN OPS 14 (WA),
LLC; SERVCO OPERATING LLC; SRG LA VIDA OPPTS NW SERIES;
and SRG SERVCO LLC,

Appellants/Cross-Respondents.

BRIEF OF SCHUSTER RESPONDENTS/CROSS-APPELLANTS

Daniel J. Appel, WSBA #35544
Tyler D. Hotchkiss, WSBA #40604
Dale M. Foreman, WSBA #6507
FOREMAN, APPEL, HOTCHKISS & ZIMMERMAN, PLLC
124 N. Wenatchee Ave., Suite A
Wenatchee, WA 98801
(509) 662-9602
Attorneys for Schuster Respondents/Cross-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction	1
II.	Assignment of Error	3
III.	Issues Presented for Review	3
IV.	Statement of the Case	4
V.	Argument	9
	A. <u>The Only Parties to the Arbitration Agreement Are Ronald Schuster, or His Estate, and LSREF, not the Remaining Plaintiffs and Defendants</u>	9
	B. <u>The Trial Court Properly Concluded that the Blossom Creek Defendants Waived the Right to Arbitrate</u>	11
	1. The Blossom Creek Defendants Acted Inconsistently with the Right to Arbitrate	13
	2 The Blossom Creek Defendants’ Inconsistent Actions Have Prejudiced the Schusters	16
	C. <u>The Unavailability of the Parties’ Chosen Forum Renders the Arbitration Agreement Unenforceable</u>	22
VI.	Conclusion	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anonymous, M.D. v. Hendricks,</i> 994 N.E. 2d 324 (Ind. Ct. App. 2013).....	24, 25
<i>Apex 1 Processing, Inc. v. Edwards,</i> 962 N.E.2d 663 (Ind. Ct. App. 2013).....	27, 28
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion,</i> 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	12
<i>Baltimore & Ohio Chicago Terminal R. Co. v. Wisconsin Cent. Ltd.,</i> 154 F.3d 404 (7th Cir. 1998)	21
<i>Cabinetree of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Kraftmaid Cabinetry, Inc.,</i> 50 F.3d 388 (7th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Carideo v. Dell, Inc.,</i> 2009 WL 3485933 (W.D. Wash.).....	28
<i>Carr v. Gateway, Inc.,</i> 944 N.E.2d 327 (Ill. 2011).....	27, 28
<i>Crewe v. Rich Dad Education, LLC,</i> 884 F. Supp.2d 60 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	25
<i>Eagle Traffic Control, Inc., v. James Julian, Inc.,</i> 945 F. Supp. 834 (E.D. Pa. 1996)	22
<i>Fisher v. A.G. Becker Paribas Inc.,</i> 791 F.2d 691 (9th Cir. 1986)	13
<i>Geneva Roth, Capital, Inc. v. Edwards,</i> 956 N.E.2d 1195 (Ind. Ct. App. 2011).....	27
<i>Gray Holdco, Inc., v. Cassady,</i> 654 F.3d 444 (3d Cir. 2011).....	20

<i>In re Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>In re Mirant Corp.</i> , 613 F.3d 584 (5th Cir. 2010)	22
<i>In Re Salomon Inc. Shareholders' Derivative Litigation 91 Civ. 5500 (RRP)</i> , 68 F.3d 554, 559 (2d Cir. 1995).....	24, 27
<i>Johnson Associates Corp. v. HL Operating Corp.</i> , 680 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Lewallen v. Green Tree Servicing, L.L.C.</i> , 487 F.3d 1085 (8th Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Manos v. Geissler</i> , 321 F. Supp.2d 588 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	15
<i>Meritage Homes Corp. v. Hancock</i> , 522 F. Supp.2d 1203 (D. Ariz. 2007)	18
<i>Miller v. GGNSC Atlanta, LLC</i> , 746 S.E.2d 680 (Ga. Ct. App. 2013).....	24, 25, 28
<i>Nicholas v. KBR, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 904 (5th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Nino v. Jewelry Exchange, Inc.</i> , 609 F.3d 191 (3d Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>Otis Hous. Ass'n, Inc. v. Ha</i> , 165 Wn.2d 582, 201 P.3d 309 (2009).....	12, 13
<i>Plows v. Rockwell Collins, Inc.</i> , 812 F. Supp.2d 1063 (C.D. Cal. 2011)	12, 17, 18
<i>Powell v. Sphere Drake Ins. P.L.C.</i> , 97 Wn. App. 890, 988 P.2d 12 (1999).....	10

<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007).....	24
<i>Ranzy v. Tijerina</i> , 393 Fed. Appx. 174 (5th Cir. 2010).....	24, 28
<i>Reddam v. KPMG LLP</i> , 457 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2006)	23, 24
<i>Riley v. Extendicare Health Facilities, Inc.</i> , 286 N.W.2d 398 (Wis. Ct. App. 2012).....	28
<i>River House Dev. Inc. v. Integrus Architecture, P.S.</i> , 167 Wn. App. 221, 272 P.3d 289 (2012).....	12
<i>Rivera v. American Gen. Financial Svcs.</i> 259 P.3d 803 (N.M. 2011)	25, 26, 27
<i>Se. Stud & Components, Inc. v. Am. Eagle Design Build Studios, LLC</i> , 588 F.3d 963 (8th Cir. 2009)	21, 22
<i>Smith v. IMG Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 360 F. Supp.2d 681 (E.D. Penn. 2005).....	17
<i>Smith Barney, Inc. v. Critical Health Systems of N.C.</i> , 212 F.3d 858 (4th Cir. 2000)	25
<i>South Broward Hosp. Dist. v. Medquist, Inc.</i> , 258 Fed. Appx. 466 (3d Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Southern Systems, Inc., v. Torrid Oven Ltd.</i> , 105 F. Supp.2d 848 (W.D. Tenn. 2000).....	20
<i>Steele v. Lundgren</i> , 85 Wn. App. 845, 935 P.2d 671 (1997).....	16
<i>Stewart v. GGNSC-Canonsburg, L.P.</i> , 9 A.3d 215 (P.A. Super. 2010).....	28
<i>Sunbridge Retirement Care Associates, LLC v. Smith</i> , 757 S.E.2d 157 (Ga. Ct. App. 2013).....	24, 27, 28

<i>United Computer Sys., Inc. v. AT & T Corp.</i> , 298 F.3d 756 (9th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Van Ness Townhouses v. Mar Indus. Corp.</i> , 862 F.2d 754 (9th Cir. 1988)	12, 13, 15
<i>Woodall v. Avalon Care Ctr.-Fed. Way, LLC</i> , 155 Wn. App. 919, 231 P.3d 1252 (2010)	10, 22
Other Authorities	
9 U.S.C. ch. 1	12
